\
\~
c
\
'---=/
RULES AND ORGANIZATION 4A:l-1.2
TITLE4A
DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL
Title Historical Note
Pursuant to L. 1986, c.l12, effective September 25, 1986, the former
Department of Civil Service was replaced by the Department of
Personnel. The rules contained in Title 4 of the New Jersey Adminis­
trative Code, Department of Civil Service, were repealed pursuant to
several rulemakings from 1987 to 1990 and new rules of the Department
of Personnel were adopted and codified in Title 4A. For the historical
text of rules of the former Title 4, Department of Civil Service, contact
the Office of Administrative Law.
CHAPTER!
GENERAL RULES AND DEPARTMENT
ORGANIZATION
Authority
N.J.S.A. 11A:1-2, 11A:2-1, 11A:2-3, 11A:2-6, 11A:2-7, 11A:2-ll,
11A:2-12, 11A:3-1, 11A:3-6, 11A:4-13, 11A:10-1, 11A:10-3,
11A:10-4, llA:ll-2, 52:14B-3(1), 52:14B-3(3) and 52:14B-4(f);
P.L. 2001, c.5 and P.L. 2001, c.404; N.J.A.C. 1:30 et seq.; 42
U.S.C. §§ 12101 et seq.; and 28 C.F.R. Part 35.107.
Source and Effective Date
R.2003 d.ll1, effective February 13, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 3569(a), 35 N.J.R. 1407(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1c, Chapter 1, General Rules
and Department Organization, expires on August 11, 2008, except
Subchapter 5, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, which is
exempt under 28 C.F.R. Part 35. See: 40 N.J.R. 1400(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 1, General Rules and Department Organization, was adopted
as R.1987 d.406, effective October 5, 1987. See: 19 N.J.R. 1011(a), 19
N.J.R. 1827(a). See, also, Title Historical Note prior to this Chapter.
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, General Rules
and Department Organization, was readopted as R.1992 d.416, effective
September 22, 1992. See: 24 N.J.R. 2490(a), 24 N.J.R. 3715(a). Sub­
chapter 5, Disability Discrimination Grievance Procedure, was adopted
as R.1993 d.614, effective December 6, 1993. See: 25 N.J.R. 1314(c),
25 N.J.R. 5464(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 1, General Rules
and Department Organization, was readopted as R.1997 d.434, effective
September 22, 1997. See: 29 N.J.R. 3101(a), 29 N.J.R. 4455(a).

tions. Title scope may also include educational, experience
and other specific requirements.
"Title series" means titles involving the same kind of work
and ranked according to level of difficulty and responsibility.
"Unclassified service" means those positions and job titles
outside of the senior executive service, not subject to the
tenure provisions of Title llA, New Jersey Statutes or these
rules unless otherwise specified.
"Unit scope" means a defined part of a governmental
agency used as a factor in determining eligibility for promo­
tional examinations.
"Working test period" means a part of the examination
process after regular appointment, during which time the
work performance and conduct of the employee is evaluated
to determine if permanent status is merited.
Amended by R.1988 d.258, effective June 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 326(a), 20 N.J.R. 1183(a).
Added defmitions "Closing date for examination", "Filing date for
examination", "Title scope" and "Unit scope".
Amended by R.1988 d.415, effective September 6, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 845(b), 20 N.J.R. 2255(a).
Added the definition "Department".
Amended by R.1992 d.416, effective October 19, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2490(a), 24 N.J.R. 3715(a).
Revised defmition "demotion".
Amended by R.2005 d.65, effective February 22, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4566(a), 37 N.J.R. 586(a).
In "immediate family", inserted "domestic partner" following "em­
ployee's spouse".
Petition for Rulemaking: Notice of Receipt; General Rules and Depart­
ment Organization Appeals, Discipline and Separations Suspensions
on the Record.
See: 38 N.J.R. 1085(a).
Amended by R.2006 d.386, effective November 6, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2773(a), 38 N.J.R. 4690(a).
Added definition "Suspension on the record".
Amended by R.2007 d.244, effective August 20, 2007.
See: 39 N.J.R. 1340(a), 39 N.J.R. 3499(a).
Added definition "Spouse".
Law Review and Journal Commentaries
Civil Service--Administrative Procedure--Counties-Municipalities.